



Doc#2014- 7017
Date 05/27/2014
12:24:19 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of 399544
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00
by

## City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. O-14-40

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING DONATED FUNDS & APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO THE CONWAY PHYSICAL PLANT DEPARTMENT: AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Whereas, the Conway Physical Plant received donations in the amount of \$5,000 from each of the following entities; the Conway Chamber of Commerce, CDC, and Downtown Partnership for a total of \$15,000, and

Whereas, the Conway Physical Plant requests the donation be used to increase the department's part time budget, which will in turn allow the Physical Plant to perform additional jobs in downtown Conway (medians, curbs, maintain Chamber grounds, etc).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**Section 1:** The City of Conway shall accept the donation and appropriate \$15,000 from the General Fund Revenue Account (001-119-4799) to the General Fund Physical Plant Part Time Salary Account (001-106-5113).

Section 2: All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Passed this 13th day of May, 2014.

Approved:

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk / Treasurer